CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD SAN DIEGO REGION

TENTATIVE ADDENDUM NO. 5 TO ORDER NO. 97-11

GENERAL WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS
FOR POST-CLOSURE MAINTENANCE OF
INACTIVE LANDFILLS CONTAINING HAZARDOUS AND NONHAZARDOUS
WASTES WITHIN THE SAN DIEGO REGION

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region (hereinafter the Regional Board) finds that:

- 1. The United States Navy (the "Discharger") terminated the discharge of wastes into the Survival, Evasion, Resistance, and Escape (SERE) Camp Landfill (the Unit) in 1982.
- 2. On April 9, 1997, this Regional Board adopted Order No. 97-11, General Waste Discharge Requirements for Post-Closure Maintenance of Inactive Nonhazardous Waste Landfills within the San Diego Region. Order No. 97-11 established landfill maintenance requirements and water quality monitoring for landfills that ceased operation prior to 1984.
- 3. The SERE Camp Landfill was added to general waste discharge requirements (WDRs) adopted by the Regional Board as Order No. 97-11 on April 9, 1997. The Order requires that Dischargers conduct, and report results from, regular maintenance and monitoring at the enrolled landfills.
- 4. The Discharger conducted field sampling and clean closure activities at the Unit from February 2005 through December 2005. Based on the information provided to the Regional Board, the Unit meets the applicable State requirements for clean closure of a landfill, pursuant to State requirements promulgated as California Code of Regulations (CCR) Title 27, §21090(f).
- 5. The Regional Board has notified the Discharger and all known interested parties of its intent to terminate the enrollment of SERE Camp Landfill under Order No. 97-11.
- 6. The Unit is currently an existing facility and therefore exempt from the provisions of CEQA, in accordance with Title 14, California Code of Regulations, Article 19, section 15301.
- 7. This action involves the termination of enrollment of the Unit under Order No. 97-11, where the Discharger has ceased the discharge of wastes, and completed clean closure requirements under CCR Title 27, §21090(f).

Addendum 5 to Order No. 97-11: Termination of Enrollment for the SERE Camp Landfill

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

Enrollment of the SERE Camp Landfill under Order No. 97-11 is hereby terminated.

I, John H. Robertus, Regional Board, do hereby certify the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of an Order adopted by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region, on February 14, 2007.

TENTATIVE

JOHN H. ROBERTUS Executive Officer